As per Regulation 15(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, report on Corporate Governance is not applicable as the Company is within 

the prescribed limit that the Paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company is INR 

8,52,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Fifty Two Lakhs Only) and Net worth is INR 

24,16,58,040/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crores Sixteen Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand and Forty  

only) as on 31st March, 2020. 

19. Management Discussion and Analysis Report 

The Management Discussion and Analysis Report is applicable to the company as per the 

Regulation 34 under SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosures Requirements) Regulation,